## 506338028 11/04/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6384781

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name		Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BAI	NK,			11/04/2020
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	CUBEX LLC			
Street Address:	1048 N 44TH	H ST		
City:	PHOENIX			
State/Country:	ARIZONA			
Postal Code:	85008			
	1			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 7			
Property Typ	e	Number		
Application Number: 1490		2529		
Application Number:	1465	9209		
Application Number:	1521	4314		
Application Number:	1524	0914		
PCT Number: US20		)16047626		
PCT Number:	US20	US2016042349		
PCT Number:	US20	)16022691		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	· · · ·	509-4010		
		e-mail address first; if that is hat is unsuccessful, it will be		
Phone:	•			
Email:	dock	docket_ip@pillsburylaw.com, michelle.mehok@pillsburylaw.com,		
	5	cynthia.stroesser@pillsburylaw.com		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:		PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP 12255 EL CAMINO REAL		
Address Line 1:	_	SUITE 300		
Address Line 4:		SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130-4088		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	021794-0000018		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHELLE L MEHOK		
SIGNATURE:		/michelle mehok/		

DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2020	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=021794-0000018_CUBEX_LLC	#page1.tif	
source=021794-0000018_CUBEX_LLC#page2.tif		
source=021794-0000018_CUBEX_LLC#page3.tif		
source=021794-0000018_CUBEX_LLC#page4.tif		
source=021794-0000018_CUBEX_LLC#page5.tif		

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "**Release**") is made as of the 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020, between CUBEX LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("**Assignee**"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "**Assignor**").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 9, 2015 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 9, 2015 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Agreement") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and IP Agreement, Assignee granted Assignor, for the benefit of Assignor, a security interest in all of Assignee's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including the Patents identified on <u>Exhibit A attached hereto</u> and the Trademarks identified on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (the "**Released Intellectual Property**"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) such Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has requested that Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to, release its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property and Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Assignor understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Assignee with the United States Patent & Trademark Office or Copyright Office, as applicable.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: <u>Ryan Awards</u> Name: <u>Ryan</u> Edwards

 Name:
 Ryan Edwards

 Title:
 Managing Director

PATENT REEL: 054272 FRAME: 0337

## EXHIBIT A

### Patents

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Device and Method for Controlling Access	14/902,529 (07/17/2015)	
Device for Controlled Dispensing	14/659,209 (03/16/2015)	
Methods for Controlled Dispensing	15/214,314 (07/19/2016)	
Inventory Management System	15/240,914 (08/18/2016)	
Inventory Management System	PCT US2016047626 (08/18/2015)	
Device and Method for Controlling Access	PCT US2016042349 (07/14/2016)	
Device and Method for Controlled Dispensing	PCT US2016022691 (03/16/2016)	

# EXHIBIT B

### Trademarks

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
QLOCK	86/200,834 (02/21/2014)		Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
MEDBANK	86/200,794 (02/21/2014)		Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
MEDFLEX	86/200,774 (02/21/2014)		Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
SUPPLYBANK	86/200,757 (02/21/2014)		Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
CRX	86/200,821 (02/21/2014)		Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
MYQLINK	86/190,943 (02/11/2014)		Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
CUBEXRX		4,440,210 (11/26/2013)	Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
QBUD		4,443,718 (12/03/2013)	Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
CUBEX		3,647,165 (06/30/2009)	Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
CUBEX		3,601,348 (04/07/2009)	Security Interest HUNTINGTON CAPITAL FUND III, L.P. <u>Reel/Frame</u> : 5261/0273 <u>Recorded</u> : 04/15/2014
ZIMBI	87/567,851 (08/14/2017)		

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
ZIMBIS	87/567,819 (08/14/2017)		
QBUY	87/532,797 (07/18/2017)		
BUDDY	87/471,794 (06/01/2017)		
RXMINI	87/600,339 (09/07/2017)		
QIVA	87/532,775 (07/18/2017)		
QBUD	87/301,862 (01/13/2017)		

110856522v1 220763.001723

RECORDED: 11/04/2020